from the MIGPLC on-site explorations from 2007 to 2015, and Terra remote satellite exploration 
conducted for potential deposits within the first 10,000 hectares. 

The calculations are made for two groups of potential deposits based on 10,000 hectares to 
17,000 hectares, and the total for the entire 27,000 hectares (twenty-seven thousand 
hectares). 

Projections 

The calculations are made for two groups of potential mineral deposits, based on areas 
ranging from 10,000 hectares to 17,000 hectares. 

Alluvial –Deluvial Deposits 

The river terrace (QIV1-2) batture (QIV2-3) and riverbed in the Sangke River System.